



THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CIX—No. 99

NAIROBI, 21st December, 2007

Price Sh. 50

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 12475

THE PUBLIC HOLIDAYS ACT

(Cap. 110)

DECLARATION OF PUBLIC HOLIDAY

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Public Holidays Act, the Minister of State for Provincial Administration and Internal Security declares Friday, 28th December, 2007, to be a public holiday throughout Kenya to accord all Kenyans the opportunity to participate fully in the General Elections, 2007.

Dated the 21st December, 2007.

JOHN MICHUKI,

*Minister of State
for Provincial Administration and Internal Security.*

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 12476

THE OATHS AND STATUTORY DECLARATIONS ACT

(Cap. 15)

A COMMISSION

To All to Whom These Presents Shall Come Greeting:

BE IT KNOWN that on the 18th December, 2007—

PRAXIDIS NAMONI SAISI

an advocate of the High Court of Kenya, was appointed to be a commissioner for oaths under the above-mentioned Act, for as long as she continues to practice as such advocate and this commission is not revoked.

Given under my hand and the seal of the court, on 18th December, 2007.

J. E. GICHERU,
Chief Justice.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 12477

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY AND PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS ACT

(Cap. 7)

THE PRESIDENTIAL AND PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS REGULATIONS

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT

(Cap. 265)

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS RULES

POLLING STATIONS

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by regulation 6 of the Presidential and Parliamentary Elections Regulations and rule 10 of Local Government Elections Rules, the Electoral Commission gives notice for the purpose of polling during the 2007 general elections to be held on the 27th December, 2007, that the following areas become additional polling stations for Kuresoi Constituency.

Moto Primary School.
Chesingele Primary School.
Kuresoi Health Centre.
Kamwaura Catholic Church Ground.

Dated the 20th December, 2007.

S. M. KIVUITU,
*Chairman,
Electoral Commission of Kenya.*

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 12478

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY AND PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS ACT

(Cap. 7)

THE PRESIDENTIAL AND PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS REGULATIONS

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT

(Cap. 265)

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS RULES

POLLING STATIONS

Corrigenda

IN Gazette Notice No. 10822 of 2007:

Page 3625 fifth column,

Delete "Chepkukur Primary School, Banan Tegaa Primary School, Kabee Primary School, Korng'otuny Primary School, Keewan-Kay Primary School, Kabariot-Primary School, Chepkowo Primary School, Kapchebuk Primary School, Kaptum Primary School" and in place thereof insert "Kapsokwony Primary School" respectively.

Delete "Kubura Primary School, Kabukwo Primary School, Kapsogom Primary School, Kipsikrok Primary School, Kaimugul Primary School, Kapkisei Primary School, Sosaplei Primary School, Kibumet Primary School and Labot mobile Centre" and in place thereof insert "Chepyuk Primary School" respectively.

Delete "Cheptoror Primary School and Kopsiro Primary School" and in place thereof insert "Kapsokwony Primary School and Kapkateny Primary School" respectively.

Delete "Chesiro Primary School" and in place thereof insert "Chemuses RC Primary School".

Delete "Kipsigis Primary School and Cheptiya Primary School" and in place thereof insert "Cheptais SDA Primary School", respectively.

Page 3626 fifth column

Delete "Kapkurongo Primary School, Rwanda S.A Primary School" and in place thereof insert "Chelebei Primary School" respectively.

Delete "Kiptungururwo S.A. Nursery School" and in place thereof insert "Masak Primary School".

Delete "Chebwek S.A Primary School, Kuborom Trading Centre, Burkenwo market and Chepkube S.A. Primay School and in place thereof insert "Kamosong Primary School" respectively.

Delete "Sambacho Primary School, Koshok R.C Primary School and Kibyeto Primary School" and in place thereof insert "Makunga Primary School, Sendera S.A. Primary School and Namario R.C. Primary School" respectively.

Delete "Kamneru Primary School and Kipsoen Primary School" and in place thereof insert "Sacho Primary School" respectively.

Page 3627 in fifth column,

Delete "Chepchabai AIC Primary School, Cheptonon Primary School" and in place thereof insert "Kapkateny Primary School" respectively.

Delete "Toywonder Primary School, Kapkeke Primary School" and in place thereof insert "Chebich Primary School".

Delete "Chesiywo S.A Primary School, Kimama R.C. Primary School and Chebinyiny Trading Centre" and in place thereof insert "Chesikak R.C. Primary School" respectively.

Delete "Kaptoboi R.C. Primary School and Kamarang Primary School" and in place thereof insert "Toroso S.A. Primary School" respectively.

Delete "Marigo S.D.A Primary School" and in place thereof insert "Bukonoi Primary School".

Dated the 20th December, 2007.

S. M. KIVUITU,
Chairman,
Electoral Commission of Kenya.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 12479

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY AND PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS ACT

(Cap. 7)

APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICERS AND DEPUTY RETURNING OFFICERS

Corrigenda

IN Gazette Notice No. 10558 of 2007, make the following changes:

On page 3199 replace "Jakson Limaris" as Returning Officer for Kuresoi Constituency with "Sammy K. Chepkwony".

On page 3199 replace "Richard K. A. Koros and Richard K. Nato" as Deputy Returning Officers for Kuresoi Constituency with "Lawrence A. Ondiala".

On page 3199 replace "Lawrence A. Ondiala" as Deputy Returning Officers for Naivasha Constituency.

Dated the 20th December, 2007.

S. M. KIVUITU,
Chairman,
Electoral Commission of Kenya.

NOW ON SALE**ECONOMIC SURVEY, 2007**

Price: KSh. 900

THE FINANCE ACT, 2007

Price: KSh. 210

**2007/2008
ESTIMATES OF DEVELOPMENT
EXPENDITURE
OF THE
GOVERNMENT OF KENYA
FOR THE YEAR ENDING
30TH JUNE, 2008**

VOL. I

Price: KSh. 750

VOL. II

Price: KSh. 800

**2007/2008
ESTIMATES OF RECURRENT
EXPENDITURE
OF THE
GOVERNMENT OF KENYA
FOR THE YEAR ENDING
30TH JUNE, 2008**

VOL. I

Price: KSh. 1,500

VOL. II

Price: KSh. 1,200

PRICES OF EXERCISE BOOKS

DUE to frequent increase of prices of raw materials, the Department has adjusted the prices of Exercise books with effect from **13th December, 2005**, in order to continue serving you better.

Manila Covers**MG. Covers**

| | | | |
|-----------|------------|-----------|------------|
| 32 pages | KSh. 5.50 | 32 pages | KSh. 5.00 |
| 48 pages | KSh. 7.00 | 48 pages | KSh. 6.50 |
| 64 pages | KSh. 9.00 | 64 pages | KSh. 8.50 |
| 80 pages | KSh. 10.50 | 80 pages | KSh. 10.00 |
| 96 pages | KSh. 13.00 | 96 pages | KSh. 12.00 |
| 120 pages | KSh. 14.00 | 120 pages | KSh. 13.00 |
| 200 pages | KSh. 20.50 | 200 pages | KSh. 20.00 |

A4 Size—Manila Covers only

| | |
|--------------|------------|
| A4—200 pages | KSh. 42.00 |
| A4—120 pages | KSh. 28.00 |
| A4—96 pages | KSh. 25.00 |
| A4—80 pages | KSh. 16.00 |

All exercise books are manufactured on high quality paper. For further information contact: The Government Printer, P.O. Box 30128-00100, Nairobi, Tel. 317840/41/42/57/86/87.

**IMPORTANT NOTICE TO SUBSCRIBERS
TO THE "KENYA GAZETTE"**

THE following notes are for the guidance of persons submitting "copy" for inclusion in the *Kenya Gazette*, *Supplement*, etc.:

- (1) The *Kenya Gazette* contains notices of a general nature which do not affect legislation. They are, therefore, submitted to the Government Printer directly.
- (2) *Legislative Supplement* contains Rules and Regulations which are issued by the central Government. Because of this they must be submitted to the Government Printer through the office of the Attorney-General.
- (3) *Bill Supplement* contains Bills which are for introduction in the National Assembly.
- (4) *Act Supplement* contains Acts passed by the National Assembly.

All "copy" submitted for publication should be prepared on one side of an A4 sheet no matter how small the notice is, each page being numbered, and should be typewritten with double spacing. Copy should be clear, legible and contain no alterations.

Particular attention should be paid to the following points:

- (i) Signature must be supported by rubber-stamping or typing the name of the signatory in capital letters.
- (ii) Dates must be correct and filled in where necessary.
- (iii) Care should be taken to ensure that all headings to notices and references to legislation are up to date and conform with the Revised Edition of the Laws of Kenya.

EXTRACT FROM THE CODE OF REGULATIONS, SECTION D—**Kenya Gazette**

"D 34. (1) Communications for the *Kenya Gazette* should reach the Government Printer not later than 9 a.m. on Friday of the week before publication is desired. The Government Printer will not publish any communication received after that hour until the next subsequent issue of the *Gazette*."

(2) Ministries will be required to pay for the *Kenya Gazette* and to meet the cost of advertising in it.

It is emphasized that these notes are for guidance only, but it is requested that persons submitting copy for publication first satisfy themselves that such copy is complete in every respect."

SUBSCRIPTION AND ADVERTISEMENT CHARGES

With effect from 19th August, 2005, subscription and advertisement fee for the *Kenya Gazette* are as follows:

SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES:

| | KSh. | cts. |
|---|--------|------|
| Annual Subscription (excluding postage in Kenya) | 9,830 | 00 |
| Annual Subscription (including postage in Kenya) | 11,135 | 00 |
| Annual Subscription (overseas) | 23,875 | 00 |
| Half-yearly Subscription (excluding postage in Kenya) | 4,915 | 00 |
| Half-yearly Subscription (including postage in Kenya) | 5,570 | 00 |
| Half-yearly Subscription (overseas) | 11,940 | 00 |
| Single copy without supplements | 50 | 00 |

GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT CHARGES—PER COPY:

| | KSh. | cts. | Postage in E.A. |
|---|------|------|---------------------|
| Up to 2 pages | 7 | 00 | 40 00 |
| Up to 4 pages | 14 | 00 | 40 00 |
| Up to 8 pages | 28 | 00 | 40 00 |
| Up to 12 pages | 42 | 00 | 40 00 |
| Up to 16 pages | 56 | 00 | 40 00 |
| Up to 20 pages | 70 | 00 | 95 00 |
| Up to 24 pages | 84 | 00 | 95 00 |
| Up to 32 pages | 112 | 00 | 95 00 |
| Up to 36 pages | 126 | 00 | depending on weight |
| Up to 40 pages | 140 | 00 | |
| Each additional 4 pages or part thereof | 14 | 00 | |

ADVERTISEMENT CHARGES:

| | KSh. | cts. |
|------------------------------|--------|------|
| Full page | 21,880 | 00 |
| Full single column | 10,940 | 00 |
| Three-quarter column | 8,205 | 00 |
| Half column | 5,470 | 00 |
| Quarter column or less | 2,735 | 00 |

Subscribers and advertisers are advised to remit payments by bankers cheques, postal order or money order drawn in favour of "The Government Printer, Nairobi". Revenue stamps cannot be accepted. Subscriptions and advertisement charges are paid in advance.

S. O. OKUBASU,
Government Printer.